Georgia Composite Medical Board

Executive Director LaSharn Hughes, MBA



Chairperson Gretchen Collins, MD

Vice Chairperson Barby Simmons, DO

2 Peachtree Street, NW • 6th Floor • Atlanta, Georgia 30303 • (404) 656-3913 • www.medicalboard.georgia.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

March 16, 2020

Contact: LaSharn Hughes <u>lhughes@dch.ga.gov</u>

GCMB announces emergency practice permit plan for COVID-19 response

ATLANTA – The Georgia Composite Medical Board announced today that it may approve and issue "emergency practice permits" to physicians, physician assistants, advanced practice registered nurses, and respiratory care professionals who wish to practice medicine during the public health emergency response to novel coronavirus, known as "COVID-19." On March 13, Pres. Donald Trump declared the outbreak a national emergency, and on March 14, Gov. Brian Kemp issued a Declaration of Public Health State of Emergency for Georgia.

Authority for an emergency practice permit derives from GCMB Rule 360-2-.13, which states that "during an event for which the Governor of the State of Georgia has issued an executive order declaring a disaster or a state of emergency, the Board may waive some of the licensure requirements in order to permit the provision of emergency health services to the public."

Before practicing medicine in Georgia under this provision, the applicant must receive the Board's approval of the following:

- an application for this emergency practice permit (click <u>here</u> to download),
- proof of current and unrestricted licensure in another state,
- copy of a valid government-issued photo ID,
- and a current National Practitioner's Data Bank Report

All permits issued under this provision shall be valid until the state of emergency has been lifted by the governor.

To submit a completed application or for more information about the emergency practice permit during the COVID-19 response, please contact the GCMB's Executive Director LaSharn Hughes at <u>lhughes@dch.ga.gov</u>.

About the Georgia Composite Medical Board

The Georgia Composite Medical Board is the agency that licenses physicians, physician assistants, respiratory care professionals, perfusionists, acupuncturists, orthotists, prosthetists, auricular (ear) detoxification specialists, residency training permits, cosmetic laser practitioners, pain management clinics, and genetic counselors. The Medical Board investigates complaints

and disciplines those who violate *The Medical Practice Act* or other laws governing the professional behavior of its licensees.